

No. 25-840

In the Supreme Court of the United States

INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS FOR
ETHICAL CARE, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

BOB FERGUSON,
Governor of Washington, et al.,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
DEFENDING EDUCATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

J. Michael Connolly
Counsel of Record

Paul R. Draper
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
mike@consovoymccarthy.com

February 17, 2026 *Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cited Authorities..... ii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae*1

Summary of Argument.....2

Argument.....4

 I. More and more jurisdictions are
 transitioning children without parental
 consent.4

 II. Washington’s laws violate the
 Constitution.10

 III. The Ninth Circuit’s decision frustrates
 parents’ ability to vindicate their
 constitutional rights.....15

Conclusion19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arnold v. Bd. of Educ. of Escambia Cnty.</i> , 880 F.2d 305 (11th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	17
<i>Benavidez v. San Diego</i> , 993 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Deanda v. Becerra</i> , 96 F.4th 750 (5th Cir. 2024)	14-16
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	11
<i>Doe v. Heck</i> , 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 114 F.4th 1241 (11th Cir. 2024)	9
<i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000)	14
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981).....	12
<i>In re Supervalu, Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Kottmyer v. Maas</i> , 436 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Lee v. Poudre Sch. Dist. R-1</i> , 2025 WL 2906469 (U.S. Oct. 14, 2025)	2, 4
<i>Mahmoud v. Taylor</i> , 606 U.S. 522 (2025).....	18

<i>Mirabelli v. Olson</i> , 691 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (S.D. Cal. 2023)	8
<i>Parents Protecting Our Children, UA v. Eau Claire Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 145 S. Ct. 14 (2024).....	4-5, 16
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	1, 11, 15
<i>Ricard v. USD 475 Geary County</i> , 2022 WL 1471372 (D. Kan. May 9, 2022)	18
<i>SBA List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	17
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	11
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	1, 3, 10-13, 15, 19
<i>United States v. Skrmetti</i> , 605 U.S. 495 (2025).....	9
<i>Vitagliano v. County of Westchester</i> , 71 F.4th 130 (2d Cir. 2023).....	17
<i>Wallis v. Spencer</i> , 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	10
Statutes	
Wash. Rev. Code §13.32A.082.....	2, 7, 9, 12-14
Other Authorities	
1 Blackstone’s Commentaries (10th ed. 1787)	1

2 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (12th ed. 1873).....	1
deMayo et al., <i>Stability and Change in Gender Identity and Sexual Orientation Across Childhood and Adolescence</i> , 90 <i>Monographs Soc’y for Research in Child Dev.</i> 7 (2025)	9
<i>Fast Facts</i> , Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics (archived Feb. 13, 2026).....	5
Ferguson et al., <i>Minnesota to join at least 4 other states in protecting transgender care this year</i> , NPR (Apr. 23, 2023).....	5
<i>Gender Dysphoria Statistics In The United States</i> , Bright Path Behavioral Health (updated Apr. 7, 2025)	6
<i>Independent Review of Gender Identity Services for Children and Young People</i> , The Cass Review (Apr. 2024).....	9
James Morandini et al., <i>Is Social Gender Transition Associated with Mental Health Status in Children and Adolescents with Gender Dysphoria?</i> , 52 <i>Archives of Sexual Behavior</i> 1045 (2023).....	8
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i>	11
<i>List of School District Transgender – Gender Nonconforming Student Policies</i> , Defending Education (updated Apr. 21, 2025)	4, 18
<i>Schools in Transition: A Guide for Supporting Transgender Students in K-12 Schools</i> , NEA (archived Aug. 17, 2025)	6-7

Sciacca, <i>A Proposed Law Would Give Trans Youth Refuge in California</i> , The Imprint (Aug. 22, 2022)	7
Sharp, <i>California Thinks It Can Raise Your Kids Better Than You Can</i> , Alliance Defending Freedom (June 7, 2024)	5
<i>Shield Laws for Reproductive and Gender-Affirming Health Care: A State Law Guide</i> , UCLA Sch. of Law Williams Inst. (archived Feb. 13, 2026).....	5, 18
St. George, <i>Gender Transitions at School Spur Debates Over When, Or If, Parents Are Told</i> , Wash. Post (July 18, 2022)	7-8
<i>Survey: Voters Overwhelmingly Support Parents’ Rights</i> , Parental Rights Foundation (May 31, 2022).....	10
Thomas Aquinas, <i>Summa Theologica</i> II-II	11
<i>Transgender Healthcare “Shield” Laws</i> , Movement Advancement Project (archived Feb. 13, 2026).....	5
